be capitalised. The group's investment into the stage 5 and 6 cut-backs at Hidden Valley met the requirements of a qualifying asset
up until commercial levels of production were reached in June 2018. Borrowing costs amounting to R84 million attributable to Hidden
Valley were erroneously capitalised to property, plant and equipment between July and December 2018. During that period additional
depreciation of R10 million was not recognised whilst the asset was available for use. Even though management does not consider
the error to be material to the previously issued interim financial statements, a choice was made to revise the comparative interim
financial results. The impact of the correction of the error on the December 2018 financial statement line items is disclosed below.

Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Interim Results for the six months ended 31 December 201916

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 31 December 2019 (Rand)

7

2. RESTATEMENT OF DECEMBER 2018 FINANCIAL RESULTS continued

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the six months ended 31 December 2018
Previously

reported Adjustment RestatedFigures in million

Cost of sales (12 919) (10) (12 929)
Amortisation and depreciation (2 119) (10) (2 129)
Gross profit/(loss) 870 (10) 860
Operating profit/(loss) 166 (10) 156
Finance costs (208) (84) (292)
Profit/(loss) before tax 123 (94) 29
Net profit/(loss) for the period 75 (94) (19)
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 75 (94) (19)
Earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (cents)
Basic earnings/(loss) 15 (19) (4)
Diluted earnings/(loss) 13 (19) (6)

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

At 31 December 2018
Previously

reported Adjustment RestatedFigures in million

Property, plant and equipment 31 538 (94) 31 444
Total non-current assets 36 061 (94) 35 967
Total assets 40 679 (94) 40 585
Accumulated loss (9 028) (94) (9 122)
Total equity 25 686 (94) 25 592
Total equity and liabilities 40 679 (94) 40 585

There was no impact on the cash flow statement. Management has reviewed and updated the group's internal control processes in
response to the error. The error was detected and corrected by June 2019 and therefore does not require a restatement of the June
2019 financial statements.

3. REVENUE

Six months ended Year ended

Figures in million

31 December
2019

(Reviewed)

31 December
2018

(Reviewed)

30 June
2019

(Audited)

Revenue from contracts with customers 15 794 13 424 26 459
  Gold1 15 326 13 107 25 693
  Silver2 409 227 589
  Uranium3 59 90 177
Hedging gain/(loss)4 (317) 365 453